



Pre-Announcement First Cup of Dresden 2019

The Dresdner Eislauf-Club e.V. extends with great pleasure an invitation to all eligible synchronized skating teams to participate in the

First Cup of Dresden

International Synchronized Skating Competition on

the 23rd of February 2019.

The International Synchronized Skating Competition is supported by the Sächsische Eissport e.V. and will take place at the ice rink "EnergieVerbund Arena" (Magdeburger Straße 10 / 01067 Dresden / Germany) in Dresden and will include the following categories:

Juvenile: Free SkatingBasic Novice: Free SkatingMixed Age: Free SkatingAdult: Free Skating

The International Synchronized Skating Competition will be conducted in accordance with the current ISU General Regulations and Special Regulations & Technical Rules for Synchronized Skating as well as all pertinent ISU Communications (for season 2018-2019), including ISU Communications 2184 and 2152. The ISU judging system will be applied.

All free programs will be judged in accordance with ISU Com.2152, Com. 2182 and Com. 2184. The Well Balanced Program Content for the category Juvenile coincides with the category Basic Novice; the free skating program in the Mixed Age category coincides with the requirements for Advanced Novice (Com. 2152). Vaults and unsustained lifts are permitted in the category Mixed Age.

Technical requirements:

Juvenile: shall consist of 8 -16 skaters with a maximum number of 4 (four) alternate skaters, who must not have reached the age of 13 by July 1, 2018,

Free skating program: 3.00 min (+ / - 10 sec);

Basic Novice (A+B): shall consist of 8 -16 skaters with a maximum number of 4 (four) alternate skaters, who must not have reached the age of 15 by July 1, 2018,

Free skating program: 3.00 min (+ / - 10 sec);

Free skating program: 3.00 min (+ / - 10 sec);

Mixed Age: shall consist of 8-16 skaters with a maximum number of 4 (four) alternate skaters, no age limit,

Adult: shall consist of 10 -16 skaters with a maximum number of 4 (four) alternate skaters, who must have reached the age of 21 by July 1, 2018,

Free skating program: 3.00 min (+ / - 10 sec).

The rule of 20%/ 80% applies to the total number of skaters involved: at least 80% of the team must meet the age category.

The official announcement will be postet as soon as possible. In the meantime, we hope that a lot of you will take this pre-announcement in consideration whilst planning your season . We are looking forward to welcoming you on 23^{rd} of February 2019 in Dresden, Germany, at the FIRST CUP OF DRESDEN.

Please use our **Preliminary Entry Form** for the preliminary entry.

Preliminary Entries, indicating participation of the ISU Member (or club), have to be submitted no later than 30th of October 2018.

The Preliminary Announcement is subject to change.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us by sending an e-mail to: cup-of-dresden@web.de

Kind regards

The Organizing Committee Dresdner Eislauf-Club e.V. Magdeburger Straße 10 01067 Dresden